Text Chat Transcript for July 24, 2013 Webinar:
Early Literacy Programming in the Digital Age

Sandra Keefer:powerpoint

Amii Harmon:iPads

Connie Barrington:power points

Sarah Gough:iPads

Penny Peck:Powerpoint

Carol Wagstaff:iPad

Annalisa Cipolat Mis-Rachello:we use it
Kendra Harris:tablet-iPads

trina mcclure:ipad

Michelle Turnis:Smart Tv with Tumblebooks
Jessica Brown:iPads

Jan Cruz:iPads

Laura Hunter:ipad

James Donaldson:ipads

Delia Ullberg:nook

Elizabeth vonTauffkirchen:A smart Board and tablets
Liz Conger:tablets - iPad, kindles, nook
Barbara Chung:Hi from the Carlsbad City Library in Carlsbad , CA
Annalisa Cipolat Mis-Rachello:ppt
Bonnie Shaw:Power Point

Susan Jones:interactive ebooks on ipad
Jane Cronkhite:old school film reels
Carol Unwin:i pad

Geneva Paulson:ipad

Jan Schroeder:ipad

trina mcclure:itunes

Holly Pizzuta:ipads

Robyn Cain:power point

Nicole Powell:dial a phone/smart phone
Janis Cooker:MEEP and LEap

Nicole Powell:dial a story

Liz Conger:itunes, tumblebooks

Wendy Wright:App animal sound effects
Valinda Trent:tumblebooks

Connie Barrington:does bookflix count
Bonnie Shaw:iPod

deborah cox:we use ipods for music

Liz Conger:overdrive
Susan Welch:Susan W.:

Jane Cronkhite:itunes

Nicole Powell:dvds count?

marie NAVROTSKA-POFF:marie navrotska-poff - hello
Tiffany Paisley:some iPad, just sanimal sounds

Lexie Cowgill:ipod

Susan King:PowerPoint



Kathleen Meyer:I Tunes, tumblebooks

Liz Conger:iPad in story times

Rosalind Wells:PP, YouTube,

marie NAVROTSKA-POFF:tumblebooks bookflix

Eileen O’Shea:Little eLit: http://littleelit.com

Eileen O’Shea:handouts and slides from today’s webinar can be downloaded here:
http://infopeople.org/training/early-literacy-programming

Eileen O’Shea:scroll to the bottom of the page for the links

Gail Yerbic:Hi all—Cheryl & Gail from Western Colorado.

Beth Crist:Hi Cheryl & Gail!

Mary Kuehner:Mary K from Jeffco Library in CO

Jane Cronkhite:do you have URLs for their studies?

Connie Barrington:is that perhaps comcast, not con stance?

Melissa Rentchler:Thx for the url links as my corner of the screen no longer shows the PDF links
once you started your presentation

Melissa Rentchler:SMART BOARD

Shelley Quezada:Lost the sound

Wendy Wright:Absolutely, Melissa!

Infopeople Project:If you lost sound please call in.

Suzanne Flint:Hi guys, hope you’ll add a pitch for the white paper Virginia Walters will be
compiling for us and the Tech Toolkit that Cen (and all of these folks who want to contribute)
will be creating.

Susan Welch:Will you send a resources list for participants?

Infopeople Project:You can get material for todays webinar at:
http://infopeople.org/training/early-literacy-programming

Connie Barrington:new book may be of interest: The age of the image: redefining litearcy in a
world of screens, by Stephen Apkon. I'm just starting it.

Jane Cronkhite:pinterest?

Eileen O’Shea:if you have fave apps, ebooks, etc plug them into chat! We’ll be saving a copy oand
posting it on the archive page.

Wendy Wright:Is anyone circulating tablets pre-loaded with children’s apps and eBooks?
Jane Cronkhite:Darien Connecticut library is circulating ipads

Jane Cronkhite:for early literacy

Patricia Ryan:Hello from the Union City Library, Alameda County Library system, CA
alan davis:will there be a link page later

Jaime Gotlieb:CLEL should have a pinterest board on apps

Eileen O’Shea:yes, alan.

Jeanette Heath:We are just starting to do one nook to see how well it works.

Lisa Chipouras:]Jaime, if you want to make that happen I will give you rights

Mary Kuehner:Endless ABC is one of my favorites.

Eileen O’Shea:if you download the PPT you’ll get the links fro m there.
Stanley Strauss:There should be an LII for apps!

Jane Cronkhite:thanks Cen :)



Kathy Chain:Roseville public library is circulating nooks and kindles specifially for children -
ebooks, not apps. but I think that will come soon with other circulating technology

Alia Shields:Yes, love Endless Alphabet!
Catherine O’Hara:Define “curation” tool
Jaime Gotlieb:Little Writer is being used in Doug. Co. before storytime starts

Eileen O’Shea:but we'll ask Cen and Genesis to create a webliography too.
Jaime Gotlieb:Thanks, Lisa! I have a source you know :)

Wendy Wright:It's amazing how many kids don’t recognize the real animal sounds.
Shelley Quezada:Is that Watertown MA?

Wendy Wright:One corrected me with “No, pigs say OINK!”

James Donaldson:What was the name of the library system pioneering Take-home iPads?

Jennifer Hall:Sorry if this was just shared - I was briefly interrupted. You can also use ‘guided
access’ in an iPad settings to passcode lock the screen so they can’t change apps.

Tiffany Paisley:Complaining! LOL
Emily Wray:We have yet to offer take-home tablets; however, we have in-house iPads with

loaded apps for young people to explore. Also, we run our iPads through a projector to a screen
for interaction

Mary Kuehner:Darien Library
Emily Wray:Yes, Jennifer, we “lock down” our iPads so apps are secure, and it works

Thomas Vose:You apparently adore alliteration in all avenues of academia.

Marisa Conner:Baltimore County Public Library in Maryland
Jaime Gotlieb:We can’t ignore what people are doing and preach against it. We should be here to
support them

Marie Plug:For those of you who in-house iPADS with loaded apps...how many do you have and
did you obtain grant money to purchase them?

Marcia Melkonian:from Los Angeles Unified School District
Jeanette Heath:We have tech classes that are one on one and in group sessions to help teach new
products that we have or would be of interest to our patrons.

Marie Plug:Sorry...I meant have in-house iPADS...;)

Thomas Vose:Content creation seems vital. We don’t want to be overly subject to the whims of
publishers, like we are with ebooks.

Wendy Wright:In a large sense, this is about remaining relevant and user-focused. Our customers
are using this technology, and need our expertise.

Jeanette Heath:Grant for the nook.

Mary Kuehner:Yes, Jaime. We need to meet our patrons where they are - we are no longer the
gatekeepers, deciding FOR our patrons how they will get their information.

Linn Browning:Question for those with circulating iPads: how are they holding up? Are they
coming back damaged or malfunctioning?



Emily Wray:We have 6 iPads and grant money was a large factor.

Amanda Foulk:The ipads themselves and mounts were installed as part of a remodel, and our
Friends of the Library have supported app purchases with iPad gift cards.

Melissa Harrah:We are submitting a grant request to tie in a story using math skills that will be
adapted by professional app makers.

Jennifer Hall:Ditto to Amanda’s comment - grant from our Friends and local Rotary Club, too, for
the iPads and the apps.

Amanda Foulk:We’re able to use one logon for all our iPads, and that allows us to purchase
the app once and install it on all the devices.

Thomas Vose:Arudino programming as well...

Thomas Vose:D’oh - “Arduino.”

Emily Wray:As a small library that is part of a five-library district, we have found various means
for keeping the devices safe. Delta has theirs locked down with cables, [ believe, but our smaller
library hasn’t had that need.

Jane Cronkhite:any concerns about ADA compliance?

Marie Plug:Thank you! Do you allow children to sign up for a certain time frame to use the iPADS
or is it first come first serve?

Wendy Wright:Agreed, Mary.

Emily Wray:Yes, we purchase once and then plug in to a sync port
Jane Cronkhite:we’re going with Ipads because of ADA

Jennifer Hall: @Marie: wall-mounted, first come, first served

Amanda Foulk:Ours have been first come, first serve (just like our early literacy computer
stations)

Shelley Quezada:At present only I10S devices are considerd accessible, I believe.
Amanda Foulk:We let caregivers and attention spans limit the length of a turn
Emily Wray:We allow children to check out iPads for an hour timeframe and it is first come...

Thomas Vose:How many of you have had problems with loss or theft? Were you able to recover
them?

Wendy Wright:Thomas, your question came up recently on the PubLib listserv, and no-one had
problems.

Deborah McCoy:We have three Ipads, a nook, Kindle, kindle Fire and allow checkouts in the
library on an as available basis. no time limits.

Thomas Vose:I ask because we did.

Emily Wray:Our district has had one loss and one recovery, re: iPads stolen

Marie Plug:l am amazed at the number of you who actually make this technology accessible to
children. This gives me hope that it’s possible. Did you run into resistance from some library
staff and, if so, how did you overcome this?

Linn Browning:Thomas: | was asking something similar because our library’s record with books
is bad enough. I kind of cringe to think how badly circulating iPads might be treated.



Jane Cronkhite:emily wray, what library are you with?

Marie Plug:By the way, we have this technology available to adults, but children are overlooked
in this area.

Emily Wray:My library staff is very open to forward movement, so no reluctance here. As the
speaker said, this is not replacement of traditional storytime implements, but enhancement!

Gail Yerbic:We put ours in Life Cases to prevent damage from impact or liquid—Dbetter for
children.

Emily Wray:Jane, I'm at Cedaredge Library in the Delta County Library District in Western CO

Eileen O’Shea:life proof cases: http://www.lifeproof.com/en/
Jane Cronkhite:we’re planning 1 hr check outs too, that’s why i ask :)

Emily Wray:Where do you hail from, Jane?
Michelle Turnis:how do make sure they can only access the apps you have loaded on an iPad?

Eileen O’Shea:also good and durable cases: http://www.otterbox.com

Jane Cronkhite:Los Altos CA, Santa Clara County Library
Thomas Vose:Michelle - You can lock access to iTunes behind a password.
Angelica Sauceda:I do bilingual storytime....is their anything out there for Spanish apps?

Emily Wray:Amanda Foulk mentioned that they allow caregivers and attention spans to dictate,
and even though we set an hour time limit, we are maleable too=)

Michelle Turnis:Thank you Thomas.
Michelle Turnis:Can you lock what programs they can access on the iPad?

Beth Crist:And check out Storyblocks! Short vids of librarians demonstrating rhymes & songs for
parents, librarians, ECE educators. http://www.storyblocks.org/

Beth Crist:Storyblocks isn’t an app yet but we’re hopeful we can do that soon
Jane Cronkhite:We’re thinking 1 hr attention span and media use as well
Thomas Vose:Yes, to a certain degree - the parental controls are actually pretty good.

Eileen O’Shea:good step by step instrutions for locking the ipad:
http://www.gottabemobile.com/2012/10/01 /how-to-lock-the-ipad-to-a-single-app-for-kid-

mode/

Jeanette Heath:How do you keep the parents envolved. Mine like to just drop off the kiddos and
then take off somewhere else in the library?

Jennifer Hall:@Michelle - that’s where the ‘guided access’ setting on the iPad allows you to set it
to a single app that no one w/o the password can change. We make it ‘app of the day’ with a
different app per iPad so there is a variety.

Mary Kuehner:Thanks, Beth! We’re adding new videos this week! 4 more in Spanish and 6 more
in English!

Michelle Turnis:Thanks eveyone, I will have to play a bit more with ours and find all these
features.



Jennifer Hall:Guided access is an Accessibility setting under General settings
Melanie Tucker:What about issues on copyright?

Jane Cronkhite:i would love to get in touch with anyone already loaning ipads, we're just piloting
it. (ipads arrived today!)

Amanda Foulk:@]eanette cushions/stools instead of chairs. A computer with a single child-sized
chair discourages parent engagement, but I've seen parents sit on our cushions to play with their
child on the wall-mounted ipads.

Eileen O’Shea:if you all want to stay in touch, plug your email into the text chat and you can check
them out via the saved text chat.

Thomas Vose:We were fiddling with this by the way for mobile device management. Seems
promising. http://meraki.cisco.com/products/systems-manager

Beth Crist:Storybird is a nice online visual story creation tool. Free. http://storybird.com/

Linn Browning:Man, this makes me want to do storytime. [ work circulation. :/

Michelle Turnis:michelleturnis@monticello.lib.ia.us

Kathy Chain:kchain@roseville.ca.us

Jane Cronkhite:jcronkhite@sccl.org

Susan Jones:susan.jones@lbpl.org

Emily Wray:Jane, you are welcome to go to www.deltalibraries.org for contact numbers on our
district. We have been providing in-house use of iPads for over a year

Becky Bilby:bbilby@siouxcenter.lib.ia.us

Gail Yerbic:gyerbic@mcpld.org

Kristina Tubera:kristina.tubera@sjlibryar.org

Rose Loren:lorenr@chesterfield.gov

Kristina Tubera:kristina.tubera@sjlibrary.org

Suzy Daveluy:suzy.daveluy@stocktongov.com

Suzanne Flint:Great Job, you two. Do you want to let folks know about the presentation at CLA 11/4?
Christie Hamm:chamm@saclibrary.org

Yolanda Young:yyoung@houpl.org
Amanda Foulk:afoulk@saclibrary.org - mounted ipads in our early literacy space

Eileen O’Shea:Hey Suzanne! Is there a link for that on the CLA website?
Brenda Monzon:bmonzon@sandiego.gov

Patricia Ryan:pryan@aclibrary.org

Geneva Paulson:geneva.paulson@eldoradolibrary.org
Tabin Crume:tcrume@saclibrary.org

Erna Deutsch:Thank you, very inspiring!

rhea fabricante:rofabricante@solanocounty.com

Danielle Rogers:Danielle.Rogers@rivlib.net

Tiffany Paisley:tpaisley@ppld.org

Lucia Farnham-Hudson:lucia.farnham-hudson@sjlibrary.org
Susan Mikula:susan.mikula@ventura.org

Rebecca Bardales 2:rbardales@ci.irwindale.ca.us

Karen Pacheco:kpacheco@aclibrary.org

Teresa Robertson:troberts@lapl.org

Claudia Uccellani:cuccellani@nyacklibrary.org




Marisa Conner:mconner@bcpl.net

deborah cox:dacrabill@dmpl.org

Suzanne Flint:Should be, Eileen, but I haven’t had a free moment to check
Lexie Cowgill:lcowgill@saclibrary.org

deborah cox:thank you

Penny Hineline:Penny Hineline phineline@roseville.ca.us

angela vu:angela.vu@sjlibrary.org

Jeanette Heath: Thank you this was a great learning opertunity for me and gave me some great ideas.
barbara hamze:bhamze@aclibrary.org

Maria Rhew:mariar@pascolibraries.org

Brenda Welch:blwelch@solanocounty.com

Patricia Ryan:hello Karen [wave :-)]

Emily Wray:ewray@deltalibraries.org

Kassundra Miller:kassundra.miller@whartonlibrary.org

frances caldwell:fcaldwel@vbgov.com

Lora Cokolat:Icokolat@sccl.og

Betsy Brainerd:BBrainerd@ald.lib.co.us

Nanett Overholt:naoverholt@solanolibrary.com

Marie Town:mtown@ci.oceanside.ca.us
Jane Cronkhite:Darien has great stuff on their website

Eileen O’Shea:Darien Library: http://www.darienlibrary.org
Jane Cronkhite:Including a curated list of apps

Micaela Sanchez:msanchez@highplains.us

Jane Cronkhite:and info for parents on digital literacy

Marcia Melkonian:mmlibrarian@rocketmail.com

Eileen O’Shea:CLA conference site: http://conference.cla-net.org/new/about/lets-make-some-noise/
Susan Welch:Where in CA?

Paul Zabel:paulz@myjclibrary.org

Karin Tome:Karin Tome: ktome@frederickcountymd.gov
Gina Rose:grose@aclibrary.org

Eileen O’Shea:Long Beach CA this year.

Thomas Vose:Great presentation! See y’all later!

Deborah McCoy:Hi Karen Tome!

Jane Cronkhite:Thanks Genesis and Cen!

Penny Peck:Thanks, this was great!

Meg Thackoorie:mthackoorie@moorparklibrary.org

Jo Rolfe:Thank you!

Barbara Howison:yes, great, thanks all!

Elizabeth vonTauffkirchen:Thanks, ladies!
Lorenza Carpenter:Lorenza Carpenter lore24269(@gmail.com
Emily Wray:thanks for the presentation and all the feedback all
Sandra Keefer:thank you:)

Kathleen Meyer:thank you - very interesting!

Rose Loren:Thank you!

Shelley Quezada:Thanks this was so useful

Maria Rhew:Thank you so much for lots of great content!
Suzanne Flint:You two rock! Sorry I’ll miss seeing you at lunch.
Wendy Wright:Thank you!




Marie Town:great webinar! inspired and ready to implement some of these ideas!
Charlene Blakeley:Thank you!

kate kearns:Thank you so much!

Jo Rolfe:jrolfe@moorparklibrary.org

Claire Covington:Thank you!!

Christie Hamm:awesome!

Melissa Rentchler:GREAT Adobe conx and streaming!

trina meclure: Thank you, very informative.

Shelley Quezada:quezada@noblenet.org

Jennifer Hall:jhall@saclibrary.org

Elizabeth vonTauffkirchen:elizabeth@prlibrary.org

Marie Plug:mplug@cityofpasadena.net

Sarah Johnson:Thank you!

Cary Perzan:cperzan@hartfordlibrary.org

Lindsay Klick:Thanks!

Rocio Medina:romedinal 14@gmail.com

Phyllis Gallagher:thanks!

Angelica Sauceda:asauceda@anaheim.net

Erna Deutsch: Applause!

Carol Wagstaff:cwagstaff@dclibraries.org

Jo-Ann Wang:thanks!

Eileen O’Shea:https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/P29PBJ3
Melissa Rentchler:melissarentchler(@gmail.com, mrentchler@lbschools.net
Rebeca Mendoza:Rebeca mendoza: rebecam1995@gmail.com

Yolanda Young:Thanks! Very informative!
Gretchen Beatty:Worthwhile. and inspiring!
Stanley Strauss:Judy - same link that you used today will access the archive

Eileen O’Shea:archive content: http://infopeople.org/training/early-literacy-programming




